



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-03-72-ES
Date: 30 May 2012
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, President
Registrar: Mr. John Hocking
Order of: 30 May 2012

PROSECUTOR

v.

MILAN BABIĆ

PUBLIC

**ORDER WITHDRAWING THE CONFIDENTIAL STATUS
OF ORDER DESIGNATING THE STATE IN WHICH
MILAN BABIĆ IS TO SERVE HIS PRISON SENTENCE**

I, THEODOR MERON, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“Tribunal”);


NOTING the “Order Designating the State in which Milan Babić is to Serve his Prison Sentence”, filed confidentially and *ex parte* on 17 August 2005 (“Order”) that designated the United Kingdom as the country in which Milan Babić (“Babić”) should serve his sentence;¹

CONSIDERING that following Babić’s death in 2006, there is no reason to maintain the confidential and *ex parte* status of the Order;

HEREBY INSTRUCT the Registry of the Tribunal to lift the confidential and *ex parte* status of the Order.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 30th day of May 2012,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Theodor Meron
President

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ See *Prosecutor v. Milan Babić*, Case No. IT-03-72-ES, Order Designating the State in Which Milan Babić is to Serve his Prison Sentence, 16 August 2005 (confidential and *ex parte* and under seal).